UNITED NATIONS

United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor



NATIONS UNIES

Administration Transitoire des Nations Unies au Timor Oriental

UNTAET/REG/2000/25 3 August 2000

REGULATION NO. 2000/25

ON AMENDING REGULATION NO. 1999/3

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General (hereinafter: Transitional Administrator),

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United Nations Security Council Resolution 1272 (1999) of 25 October 1999,

Taking into account United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Regulation NO. 1999/1 of 27 November 1999 on the Authority of the Transitional Administration in East Timor.

Taking into account UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/11 of 6 March 2000 on the Organization of Courts in East Timor, UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/14 of 10 May 2000 on Amending Regulation No. 2000/14 on the Organization of the Courts, UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/15 of 6 June 2000 on the Establishment of Panels with Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Serious Criminal Offences, and UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/16 of 6 June 2000 on the Organization of the Public Prosecution Service in East Timor,

After consultation in the National Consultative Council,

For the purpose of formalizing the procedure for the appointment of international judges and prosecutors to the Panels with Exclusive Jurisdiction over Serious Criminal Offences.

Promulgates the following:

Section 1 Amendment

UNTAET Regulation No. 1999/3 of 3 December 1999 on the Establishment of a Transitional Judicial Service Commission is hereby amended in the following term:

Section 8 of Regulation No. 1999/3 is amended by repealing paragraph 8.2 and inserting the following numbered paragraphs:

"8.2 The Commission shall receive and review individual applications of international legal professionals for appointment in judicial or prosecutorial offices established by

UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/15 on the Establishment of Panels with exclusive Jurisdiction Over Serious Criminal Offences and UNTAET Regulation No. 2000/16 on the Organization of the Public Prosecution Service in East Timor,

8.3 Before determining an application for appointment to judicial or prosecutorial offices, the Commission may conduct an interview with each candidate."

Section 2 Entry into Force

The present regulation shall enter into force on 3 August 2000.

Sergio Vieira de Mello Transitional Administrator